

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION
BUREAU,

Plaintiff,

vs.

POPULUS FINANCIAL GROUP, INC. d/b/a
ACE CASH EXPRESS,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:22-cv-01494-K

**DEFENDANT POPULUS FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.
d/b/a ACE CASH EXPRESS'S MOTION TO DISMISS
FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP

Angela C. Zambrano
angela.zambrano@sidley.com
Robert S. Velevis
rvelevis@sidley.com
Barret V. Armbruster
barmbruster@sidley.com
2021 McKinney Avenue, Suite 2000
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: (214) 981-3300
Facsimile: (214) 981-3400

**TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON
SANDERS LLP**

Chris J. Willis (*pro hac vice*)
chris.willis@troutman.com
Sarah T. Reise (*pro hac vice*)
sarah.reise@troutman.com
600 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Suite 3000
Atlanta, Georgia 30308
Telephone: (404) 885-3000
Facsimile: (404) 885-3900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES..... 3

I. Executive Enforcement Actions that Violate the Constitution and Statutory Authority Are Invalid as a Matter of Law and Subject to Dismissal Under Rule 12(b)(6). 3

II. This Action Is Unconstitutional and Without Statutory Authority Because CFPB’s Current Funding Is Neither “Drawn from the Treasury” nor “from the Combined Earnings of the Federal Reserve System.” 5

A. Congress authorized CFPB to draw public funds “from the combined earnings of the Federal Reserve System,” which the Federal Reserve is required to remit to the Treasury..... 5

B. The Supreme Court held CFPB’s funding is subject to the Appropriations Clause to the extent it draws money from “earnings” or “surplus funds” of the Federal Reserve System “otherwise destined for the general fund of the Treasury.”..... 7

C. CFPB’s funding from any source other than the one authorized by Congress violates the Dodd-Frank Act and the Appropriations Clause. 8

D. The Federal Reserve System has not had “earnings” or “surplus funds” to remit to the Treasury since September 2022 but continues to fund the CFPB..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3, 5
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999).....	11
<i>CFPB v. Cmty. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am., Ltd.</i> , 601 U.S. 416 (2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cmty. Fin. Servs. Assoc. of Am., Inc. v. CFPB</i> , 51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022), <i>reversed on other grounds</i> , 601 U.S. 416 (2024)	3, 5
<i>Doe v. Columbia-Brazoria Indep. Sch. Dist. by & through Bd. of Trs.</i> , 855 F.3d 681 (5th Cir. 2017)	3
<i>Funk v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 631 F.3d 777 (5th Cir. 2011)	2, 14
<i>In re Glenn</i> , 900 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Haygood v. Dies</i> , No. 18-03866, 2023 WL 2326424 (5th Cir. Mar. 2, 2023) (per curiam).....	3
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 79 (2017).....	5, 13
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	11
<i>Linenweber v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , 693 F. Supp. 3d. 661 (N.D. Tex. 2023)	3
<i>Long v. Turner</i> , 134 F.3d 312 (5th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	4, 9
<i>Nationwide Bi-Weekly Admin., Inc. v. Belo Corp.</i> , 512 F.3d 137 (5th Cir. 2007)	3

<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010).....	4, 13
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	4
<i>Off. of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	3, 7, 9, 13
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020).....	13
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 274 (2018).....	9, 10, 11
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, sec. 9, cl. 7.....	4
12 U.S.C. § 243.....	15
12 U.S.C. § 289.....	6, 10, 15
12 U.S.C. § 5311.....	11
12 U.S.C. § 5328.....	12
12 U.S.C. § 5367.....	11
12 U.S.C. § 5381.....	11
12 U.S.C. § 5497.....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 714.....	2
31 U.S.C. § 1341.....	4
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	2, 3, 5
Legislative Materials	
Restoring American Financial Stability Act of 2010, H.R. 4173, 111th Cong. (as passed by Senate, May 20, 2010).....	11

Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2009, H.R. 4173,
111th Cong. (as introduced in House, Dec. 2, 2009).....10, 11

Other Authorities

Earnings, Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary (Apr. 11, 2010)9
Earnings, Oxford Dictionary of Accounting (4th ed. 2010).....9
